

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ET AL.,
Respondents.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
Chief Deputy and Chief of Staff

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Solicitor General

KATE B. SAWYER
Assistant Solicitor General

KATLYN J. DIVIS
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
beau.roysden@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel listed below)*

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General of Alabama

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General of Oklahoma

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of South Carolina

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Court Should Grant This Motion To Intervene 6

 A. The Moving States Have A Vital Interest In Defending The Rule..... 7

 B. The United States’ Actions Are Collusive, Unprecedented, and
 Prejudicial To The Moving States..... 9

 C. Intervention Is Appropriate Under These Circumstances. 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Association</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967).....	12
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , No. 20-138 (U.S. Feb. 01, 2021).....	10
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 3:20-cv-03005 (N.D. Cal. April 9, 2021).....	10
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 19-2222, Dkt. 21 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2019).....	3
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 19-2222, Dkt. 211 (4th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021).....	3
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. EOIR</i> , No. 21-cv-00463-SI (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2021).....	10
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Association</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , No. 19-17213, Dkt. 143, 145, 152 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (2020).....	3
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-3150, Dkt. 24 (7th Cir. Mar. 9, 2021).....	4
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	3
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021).....	3
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1370 (2021).....	3
<i>DHS v. New York</i> , No. 20-449 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2021).....	4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	9
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969).....	6, 12
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	6, 13
<i>Massachusetts School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9
<i>Mayorkas v. Cook County</i> , No. 20-450 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2021).....	4
<i>Mayorkas v. Innovation Law Lab, et al.</i> , No. 19-1212 (U.S. Feb. 01, 2021).....	10
<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	13
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	11
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Truckee-Carson Irrigation District</i> , 464 U.S. 863 (1983).....	6, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1115 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 3, 2021)	10
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904 (U.S. March 15, 2021)	10
<i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , No. 20A150 (U.S.).....	2
<i>U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-962 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2021).....	3
<i>U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-962 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2021)	4
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 354 U.S. 515 (1957).....	6
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	3
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 242 S. Ct. 1292 (2021).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	6, 12, 16
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(4)(A)	2
Immigration and Nationality Act, ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (8 U.S.C. §§1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Arizona TANF Spending*, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (2019),
https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/tanf_spending_az.pdf..... 8
- Bethany A. Davis Noll & Richard L. Revesz, *Regulation in Transition*, 104 MINN.
 L. REV. 1 (2019)..... 10
- Daniel Geller et al., AG-3198-D-17-0106, *Exploring the Causes of State Variation in
 SNAP Administrative Costs*, USDA (June 2019), [https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/
 sites/default/files/media/file/SNAP-State-Variation-Admin-Costs-FullReport.pdf](https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/media/file/SNAP-State-Variation-Admin-Costs-FullReport.pdf). 9
- MACStats: Medicaid and CHIP Data Book*, Medicaid and CHIP Payment and
 Access Commission (Dec. 2020), [https://www.macpac.gov/wp-
 content/uploads/2020/12/MACStats-Medicaid-and-CHIP-Data-Book-December-
 2020.pdf](https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/MACStats-Medicaid-and-CHIP-Data-Book-December-2020.pdf)..... 8
- Policy Basics: An Introduction to TANF*, Center on Budget and Policy Priorities
 (2018), <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/7-22-10tanf2.pdf>..... 8
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, DHS Secretary Statement on the
 2019 Public Charge Rule (Mar. 9, 2021)
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-secretary-statement-2019-public-
 charge-rule](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-secretary-statement-2019-public-charge-rule) 4
- Press Release, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, DHS Statement on
 Litigation Related to the Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility (Mar. 9, 2021)
[https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-statement-litigation-related-public-
 charge-ground-inadmissibility](https://www.dhs.gov/news/2021/03/09/dhs-statement-litigation-related-public-charge-ground-inadmissibility) 4
- Robin Rudowitz et al., *Medicaid Enrollment & Spending Growth: FY 2018 & 2019*
 (Oct. 2018), [http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Medicaid-Enrollment-and-
 Spending-Growth-FY-2018-2019](http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Medicaid-Enrollment-and-Spending-Growth-FY-2018-2019)..... 8
- Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,
 Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019)..... 12
- Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program State Activity Report Fiscal Year 2016*,
 Food and Nutrition Service (2017), [https://fns-
 prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/snap/FY16-State-Activity-Report.pdf](https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/snap/FY16-State-Activity-Report.pdf)..... 9
